
Department of Commerce, Community,  
and Economic Development 

 
ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 

550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:        Alcoholic Beverage Control Board  
 

DATE:  July 9, 2019 

FROM: Erika McConnell, Director 
 

RE:  4353 No DBA (formerly Playhouse) 

 
Requested 
Action: 

License renewal and transfer of ownership 

  
Statutory  
Authority: 

AS 04.06.090(b):  “The board shall review all applications for licenses made under this title 
and may order the director to issue, renew, revoke, transfer, or suspend licenses and permits 
authorized under this title.” 
 
AS 04.11.480(a): “A local governing body may protest the issuance, renewal, relocation, or 
transfer to another person of a license by sending the board and the applicant a protest and 
the reasons for the protest within 60 days of receipt from the board of notice of filing of the 
application… The board shall consider a protest and testimony received at a hearing 
conducted under AS 04.11.510(b)(2) or (4) when it considers the application… If an 
application or continued operation is protested, the board shall deny the application or 
continued operation unless the board finds that the protest is arbitrary, capricious, and 
unreasonable.” 
 
AS 04.11.510(b)(2): “The board may review an application for the issuance, renewal, transfer 
of location, or transfer to another person of a license without affording the applicant notice 
or hearing, except…(2) the board may, on its own initiative or in response to an objection 
or protest, hold a hearing to ascertain the reaction of the public or a local governing body to 
an application if a hearing is not required under this subsection;” 

  
Staff Rec.: Hold a public hearing; rescind prior approval; deny the renewal with a 60-day abeyance 

period; postpone consideration of the transfer application to the next meeting 
 
 
Background:  This beverage dispensary license has not been operated since September of 2017, 
when it was surrendered due to the bar ceasing operations. Latin Connection Entertainment LLC, 
the transferor, filed to renew the license and submitted a waiver of operations (1st waiver) for 2018. 
The board approved the renewal with delegation at the last meeting.  
 
The Municipality of Anchorage submitted a protest of the renewal shortly before the April meeting 
and too late to be on the April meeting agenda. In the protest, the Municipality of Anchorage makes 
the following findings: the licensee provided insufficient training to employees; the licensee failed to 
provide workers compensation insurance; the licensee operated an unsafe facility; the licensee failed 
to ensure the premises was safe for public occupancy.   



4353 No DBA 
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At the last meeting, the board requested Mr. Ortiz, the transferor, to submit a letter to the board 
regarding his operation of the license. Mr. Ortiz did not submit any new correspondence. Mr. 
Fuller’s lawyer instead refers the board to a February 15, 2019, letter that Mr. Ortiz wrote, which 
was provided to the board at the last meeting with the renewal application (and is also in this 
packet). 
 
A transfer application was submitted after the last meeting, to transfer the license to Kenneth Fuller 
at no premises with no DBA. A response from the municipality on the transfer is still pending—the 
deadline is August 4, 2019. Objections to the transfer have been submitted by the Department of 
Labor – Workers Compensation, and by multiple creditors. 
 
Attachment: Municipality of Anchorage protest 
  Renewal application 
  Transfer application  

Transfer objections 



From: Honest, Miranda L.
To: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored)
Cc: Jones, Barbara A.; !MAS Assembly Members; Gates, Dean T.
Subject: RE: Assembly Action on Playhouse LL#4353
Date: Tuesday, April 23, 2019 9:59:34 PM
Attachments: AR 2019-138 As Amended_Playhouse LL4353.pdf

I apologize, attached is the AR with all supporting documentation.
 

From: Honest, Miranda L. 
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2019 9:56 PM
To: 'AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored)' <amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov>
Cc: Jones, Barbara A. <barbara.jones@anchorageak.gov>; !MAS Assembly Members
<MASAssemblyMembers@ci.anchorage.ak.us>; Gates, Dean T. <dean.gates@anchorageak.gov>
Subject: Assembly Action on Playhouse LL#4353
 
Hello,
 
At the April 23, 2019 Regular Assembly Meeting, the Assembly held public hearing regarding the
protest of the renewal of liquor license #4353 and gave the applicant the opportunity to defend
their application.
 
The Assembly has passed AR 2019-138, As Amended to PROTEST the renewal of liquor license
#4353. Attached is AR 2019-138, As Amended outlying the facts and findings of the Assembly and
stating their protest.
 
Thank you,
Mandy Honest
Business License Official
Municipal Clerk’s Office
 
 

mailto:miranda.honest@anchorageak.gov
mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov
mailto:barbara.jones@anchorageak.gov
mailto:MASAssemblyMembers@ci.anchorage.ak.us
mailto:dean.gates@anchorageak.gov



Submitted by:   Assembly Chair Rivera, Assembly 
Vice-Chair LaFrance and Public Safety 
Committee Co-Chairs Dunbar and 
Quinn-Davidson 


Prepared by: Municipal Clerk’s Office 
For reading: April 23, 2019 


 
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 


AR No. 2019–138, As Amended 
 


A RESOLUTION OF THE ANCHORAGE MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY REGARDING A 
PROTEST TO THE RENEWAL OF BEVERAGE DISPENSARY LIQUOR LICENSE 
#4353, FOR LATIN CONNECTION ENTERTAINMENT, LLC DBA PLAYHOUSE 
LOCATED AT 333 W 4TH AVE., ANCHORAGE, AK 99501. 
 
(Downtown Community Council) 
 
WHEREAS, Latin Connection Entertainment, LLC has made an application with the 1 
Alaska Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office (AMCO), for consideration by the Alcoholic 2 
Beverage Control (ABC) Board, and has paid the required fee for the renewal of beverage 3 
dispensary liquor license #4353 to be used for Playhouse, located at 333 W 4th Ave., 4 
Anchorage, Alaska, 99501; and 5 
 6 
WHEREAS, the Assembly must enter any protest to AMCO within 60 days following 7 
receipt of the application; and 8 
 9 
WHEREAS, Anchorage Municipal Code (AMC) 2.30.120 and 3 AAC 304.145(d) require 10 
the Assembly to hold a public hearing to provide the applicant an opportunity to defend 11 
their application prior to exercising or waiving the right to protest; and 12 
  13 
WHEREAS, the Anchorage Municipal Clerk received a copy of this application on 14 
February 22, 2019 and has determined that the last day for the Assembly to file a protest 15 
is April 23, 2019; and  16 
 17 
WHEREAS, at the Regular Assembly Meeting of April 9, 2019, the Assembly reviewed 18 
the renewal application for Playhouse and after public safety and other concerns 19 
regarding this establishment were brought to their attention, they bifurcated license #4353 20 
from AM 2019-229 and set it for public hearing at the April 23, 2019 regular Assembly 21 
meeting to discuss those concerns and to potentially protest the renewal of the license; 22 
and 23 
 24 
WHEREAS, 10 day notice of the public hearing for April 23, 2019 has been given to the 25 
applicant and the Downtown Community Council as required by AMC section 2.30.120; 26 
and  27 
 28 
WHEREAS, the Assembly has provided the liquor licensee the opportunity to defend the 29 
renewal application, has considered the testimony and evidence relevant to this liquor 30 
license, and has considered the options of either protesting or waiving protest and 31 
requesting the ABC Board impose conditions; 32 
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 1 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Anchorage Assembly resolves:  2 
 3 
Section 1. The Anchorage Assembly finds the applicant and the Downtown 4 
Community Council were given notice and a hearing was properly held on April 23, 2019 5 
for purposes stated herein with relevant evidence presented as indicated in the public 6 
records maintained by the Municipal Clerk. 7 
 8 
Section 2. Per Anchorage Municipal Code section 2.30.125, in the exercise of its 9 
powers and under AS 04.11.480 and 3 AAC 304.145 to protest issue, renewal and 10 
transfer of alcoholic beverage licenses within the municipality, the assembly shall 11 
consider whether the proposed license meets the factors and standards set forth in that 12 
section, and those potentially relevant, pending the public hearing, to the renewal 13 
application for license #4353 are listed below.  14 
  15 
A. After review of the application and all relevant information, the Assembly finds that 16 


(only check items that apply): 17 
 18 


 Concentration and land use. The transfer of location or issuance of the requested 19 
license will negatively impact the community through an increase in the 20 
concentration of uses involving the sale or service of alcoholic beverages within 21 
the area affected and will conform to the separate standards of section 21.50.020.  22 


 Training. The applicant cannot demonstrate prospective or continued compliance 23 
with a liquor server awareness training program approved by the state alcoholic 24 
beverage control board, such as or similar to the program for techniques in alcohol 25 
management (T.A.M.). Until such plan is approved, training by a licensee's 26 
employees in the T.A.M. shall constitute compliance with this section. (This 27 
subsection is effective December 1, 1985.) 28 
The Assembly found that the training was insufficient. Employees were 29 
found without proof of server education and applicant did not have current 30 
server education.  31 


 Operations procedures. The applicant cannot demonstrate prospective or 32 
continued compliance with operations procedures for licensed premises set forth 33 
in section 10.50.035. 34 
The Assembly found that the applicant failed to provide workers 35 
compensation insurance. 36 


 Public safety. The operator cannot demonstrate the ability to maintain order and 37 
prevent unlawful conduct in licensed premises. In determining the operator's 38 
demonstrated ability to maintain order and prevent unlawful conduct, the assembly 39 
has considered police reports, testimony presented before the assembly, written 40 
comments submitted prior to or during the public hearing, and other evidence 41 
deemed to be reliable and relevant to the purpose of this subsection and in the 42 
record for this resolution. For purposes of this section and section 10.50.035 the 43 
term "licensed premises" shall include any adjacent area under the control or 44 
management of the licensee. 45 
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The Assembly heard testimony from Police Chief Doll including four 1 
incidents that were charged against various employees of the applicant.  2 
Shootings, assault and weapons on premises. The applicant is found to 3 
operate an unsafe facility.  4 


 Payment of taxes and debts. Pursuant to AS 4.11.330, the applicant is delinquent 5 
in payment of taxes owed to the municipality for the payment of any debts or taxes, 6 
including any estimated taxes for the current year arising from the conduct of the 7 
licensed business.  8 
Notice of possible protest. There appears to be a readily identifiable pattern or 9 
practice of recurring violent acts or unlawful conduct in a licensed premises. If 10 
notice that that the applicant must submit and implement a plan for remedial action 11 
or be in jeopardy that a protest will be filed to any renewal, transfer of location or 12 
transfer of ownership sought by the licensee has been issued to the licensee, the 13 
assembly in applying the standards set forth above shall consider:  14 


o Whether a plan has been submitted;  15 
o The reasonableness of any plan that has been submitted; and  16 
o The diligence and effectiveness of the licensee in implementing remedial 17 


measures.  18 
 Security for payment of debts and taxes. The applicant is delinquent in payment of 19 


taxes owed to the municipality, and adequate security for the payment of debts 20 
and taxes has not been received. Security for payment may be in the form of:  21 


o Escrowed funds sufficient to pay the debts and taxes claimed and any 22 
escrow fees;  23 


o Actual payment of debts and taxes claimed; or  24 
o A guarantee agreement in accordance with this subsection. Any guarantee 25 


agreement under this subsection shall be in writing, shall be signed by the 26 
transferor, transferee and municipality, and must include:  27 
 Acknowledgment and acceptance of responsibility by the transferee 28 


for the debts and taxes due to the municipality;  29 
 Recognition of the municipality as the beneficiary of the agreement; 30 


and  31 
 Recognition of the municipality's remedies for breach of the 32 


agreement including:  33 
• A civil suit for enforcement of the agreement;  34 
• Protest of a subsequent renewal for nonpayment of taxes 35 


arising from conduct of the licensed business or breach of the 36 
guarantee agreement; and  37 


• Any other remedies or claims that the municipality might have 38 
asserted against the transferor.  39 


 Public health. The operator has engaged in a pattern of practices injurious to public 40 
health or safety, such as providing alcohol to minors or intoxicated persons, 41 
committing serious violations of state law relevant to public health or safety, or 42 
other actions within the knowledge and control of the operator which place the 43 
public health or safety at risk. The assembly has considered criminal convictions, 44 
credible proof of illegal activity even if not prosecuted, police reports, testimony 45 
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presented before the assembly, written comments submitted prior to or during the 1 
public hearing, and other evidence deemed to be reliable and relevant to the 2 
purpose of this subsection and this resolution. 3 
The Assembly heard testimony from Fire Chief Hettrick that the applicant 4 
has failed to apply for or schedule a fire inspection to ensure the facility is 5 
safe for public occupancy. 6 
 7 


B. The Anchorage Assembly, having considered the evidence and information provided 8 
and the above findings, hereby protests the renewal of liquor license #4353 based 9 
on the following facts and findings: 10 
 11 
• In June of 2017, Hector Juan Ortiz was cited by the Community Action Policing 12 


Officers for Licensee Responsible for Alcohol Violations (AMC section 13 
8.35.416.150). Hector Ortiz was issued a citation with a court date that he failed to 14 
show up for so a warrant was issued for Hector Ortiz for Failure to Appear. (APD 15 
Case # 17-22080) 16 
 17 


• Citation issued to Hector Ortiz due to two of his servers at the Playhouse Bar, 18 
located at 333 W 4th Ave, having expired alcohol server cards. The Playhouse 19 
Bar manager, Tahjimsi Wyam Carmen-Harrison who is known as “TJ Carmen”, 20 
was cited for failure to maintain an alcohol server card (AS 4.21.025). A 21 
Playhouse server named Kyle Coryell was also cited for failure to maintain an 22 
alcohol server card. (APD Case # 17-22080) 23 
 24 


• During the closing time for bars required by law, APD Officers responded to 25 
incidents outside and inside the Playhouse bar including: 26 


 27 
 11/5/2016 Assault on an Officer by a Playhouse patron.  28 


 (APD Case #16-46423) 29 
 30 
 11/6/2016  Assault 3 - Injury with weapon; misconduct involving a weapon  31 


 5; and loaded firearm in a Bar.  32 
 (APD Case #16-46551) 33 


 34 
 11/19/16  Child Neglect - left without adequate care. Playhouse patron 35 


 left 2 year old child in his car while in bar.  36 
 (APD Case #16-48373) 37 


 38 
 12/4/2016  Disturbance - large fight inside the Playhouse.  39 


 (APD Case #16-50407) 40 
 41 
 6/3/2017  Failure to Register Sex Offender Registry. Bartender at42 


 Playhouse arrested.   43 
 (APD Case #17-21940) 44 


 45 











Anchorage Police Department – Reports regarding 333 W 4th Ave. and Playhouse 


Received: 4/9/2019 6:08:28 PM 


In June of 2017, Hector Juan Ortiz was cited by the Community Action Policing Officers for Licensee 
Responsible for Alcohol Violations (AMC 8.35.416.150). Hector Ortiz was issued a cite with a court date 
that he failed to show up for so a warrant was issued for Hector Ortiz for Failure to Appear. Ortiz was 
arrested on his outstanding warrant in July of 2017 due to a disturbance at his residence where the 
Anchorage Police Department responded.   


The original citation was issued to Hector Ortiz due to two of his servers at the Playhouse Bar, located at 
333 W 4th Ave, having expired alcohol server cards. The Playhouse Bar manager, Tahjimsi Wyam 
Carmen-Harrison who went by “TJ Carmen”, was cited for failure to maintain an alcohol server card (AS 
4.21.025). A Playhouse server named Kyle Coryell was also cited for failure to maintain an alcohol server 
card. APD Case # 17-22080. 


There were problems associated with the Playhouse bar. The liquor license owned by Hector Ortiz was 
utilized to sell alcohol in a bar managed by TJ Carmen who failed to pay rent to the owners of the 
building they leased.  When bar break occurred, APD Officers responded to incidents outside and inside 
the Playhouse bar including: 


 


11/5/2016 Assault on an Officer   APD Case # 16-46423 
   by Playhouse patron 
 


11/6/2016 Assault 3 – injury w/ weapon  APD Case # 16-46551 
  Misconduct involving a weapon 5  
   Loaded firearm in a Bar 
 
11/19/16 Child Neglect- left w/o adequate care APD Case # 16-48373 
   Playhouse patron left 2 year old child in his car while in bar 
 
12/4/2016 Disturbance     APD Case # 16-50407 
   Large fight inside the Playhouse 
 


6/3/2017 Failure to Register SOR   APD Case # 17-21940 
   Bartender at Playhouse arrested 
 


7/9/2017 Misconduct involving a weapon  APD Case # 17-27140 
   MIW 3 – Felon in Possession 
   MIW 4 – Firing Recklessly 
 


7/9/2017 Access to Licensed Premises by Minor APD Case # 17-27147 
   Three 20 year old females were cited  
 


 


 























Hector Ortiz
4110 Northstar St
Anchorage, Ak 99503


Tom Furch


4/15/2019


19-0153-TF


ANCHORAGE FIRE DEPARTMENT
Municipality of Anchorage
FIRE INSPECTION NOTICE


Date of
Inspection:


Subject to AMC 23.45 and 10.75, you are hereby ordered to comply with the
following fire inspection comments upon receipt of this notice.  An inspection to
determine whether the said conditions were abated will be conducted on or after the
re-inspection date and if corrections are not made escalating fees and enforcement
options will apply. You have the right to appeal these requirements to the Fire
Marshal. Do not pay from this inspection. You will be billed separately 
by Wittman Enterprises.


Ship Creek MallBldg name:


Inspector name and Phone:


FIN:


Inspection Fee:


Re-inspection
Date:


Fire Inspection Comments:


1


2


3


Liquor License application is under protest for the
following reasons:
1.  A current fire inspection of the facility has not been
performed.  It is the business owners responsibility to
request & schedule an inspection & provide access.
Contact Inspector @ 267-4964 or 267-4901 to schedule
an inspection.  Upon completion of the inspection noted
deficiencies shall be corrected immediately.


4


5


2.  The mixture of alcohol, nightclub use, high occupant
loads (OL), in a non sprinklered space within a partially
sprinklered building creates a high risk envirionment.
The historical record & fire modeling has shown that the
above combination of factors could & has often resulted
in fires with a large loss of lives.


6


7


8


Since as an existing nightclub the fire code would not
specifically prohibit the use as such or require sprinklers
to be installed other provisions to reduce risk should be
explored &/or required to include reducing the occupant 
load, voluntary sprinklering of the space, not allowing
alcohol, adding additional exits, etc.
Note: The current fire code does not have a retro active
provision to require sprinklers to be installed in existing
nightclubs.  New nightclubs req sprinklers @ 100 OL.


Inspection status:
Inspection


Notes


End of List


A2Occ:
Area:


YesSprinkler:


The facility is fully sprinklered


1
Inspec. time:


CommercialBldg type


#
Units


9


Building Information


Site Address: 333W4TH228B
The PlayhouseBusi name:


LL267-4964;
furchtp@muni.org


Clear Comment


Business Owner


2000-4999 SF


333 W 4TH #228B


O
w


ne
r t


yp
e:


Contact Phone: 10


42


0Inspector email address:


client email hectoro@gci.net


Insp. Type
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Submitted by:   Assembly Chair Rivera, Assembly 
Vice-Chair LaFrance and Public Safety 
Committee Co-Chairs Dunbar and 
Quinn-Davidson 

Prepared by: Municipal Clerk’s Office 
For reading: April 23, 2019 

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 
AR No. 2019–138, As Amended 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ANCHORAGE MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY REGARDING A 
PROTEST TO THE RENEWAL OF BEVERAGE DISPENSARY LIQUOR LICENSE 
#4353, FOR LATIN CONNECTION ENTERTAINMENT, LLC DBA PLAYHOUSE 
LOCATED AT 333 W 4TH AVE., ANCHORAGE, AK 99501. 

(Downtown Community Council) 

WHEREAS, Latin Connection Entertainment, LLC has made an application with the 1 
Alaska Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office (AMCO), for consideration by the Alcoholic 2 
Beverage Control (ABC) Board, and has paid the required fee for the renewal of beverage 3 
dispensary liquor license #4353 to be used for Playhouse, located at 333 W 4th Ave., 4 
Anchorage, Alaska, 99501; and 5 

6 
WHEREAS, the Assembly must enter any protest to AMCO within 60 days following 7 
receipt of the application; and 8 

9 
WHEREAS, Anchorage Municipal Code (AMC) 2.30.120 and 3 AAC 304.145(d) require 10 
the Assembly to hold a public hearing to provide the applicant an opportunity to defend 11 
their application prior to exercising or waiving the right to protest; and 12 

13 
WHEREAS, the Anchorage Municipal Clerk received a copy of this application on 14 
February 22, 2019 and has determined that the last day for the Assembly to file a protest 15 
is April 23, 2019; and  16 

17 
WHEREAS, at the Regular Assembly Meeting of April 9, 2019, the Assembly reviewed 18 
the renewal application for Playhouse and after public safety and other concerns 19 
regarding this establishment were brought to their attention, they bifurcated license #4353 20 
from AM 2019-229 and set it for public hearing at the April 23, 2019 regular Assembly 21 
meeting to discuss those concerns and to potentially protest the renewal of the license; 22 
and 23 

24 
WHEREAS, 10 day notice of the public hearing for April 23, 2019 has been given to the 25 
applicant and the Downtown Community Council as required by AMC section 2.30.120; 26 
and  27 

28 
WHEREAS, the Assembly has provided the liquor licensee the opportunity to defend the 29 
renewal application, has considered the testimony and evidence relevant to this liquor 30 
license, and has considered the options of either protesting or waiving protest and 31 
requesting the ABC Board impose conditions; 32 

Received by AMCO 4.23.19
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1 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Anchorage Assembly resolves: 2 

3 
Section 1. The Anchorage Assembly finds the applicant and the Downtown 4 
Community Council were given notice and a hearing was properly held on April 23, 2019 5 
for purposes stated herein with relevant evidence presented as indicated in the public 6 
records maintained by the Municipal Clerk. 7 

8 
Section 2. Per Anchorage Municipal Code section 2.30.125, in the exercise of its 9 
powers and under AS 04.11.480 and 3 AAC 304.145 to protest issue, renewal and 10 
transfer of alcoholic beverage licenses within the municipality, the assembly shall 11 
consider whether the proposed license meets the factors and standards set forth in that 12 
section, and those potentially relevant, pending the public hearing, to the renewal 13 
application for license #4353 are listed below.  14 

15 
A. After review of the application and all relevant information, the Assembly finds that16 

(only check items that apply):17 
18 

 Concentration and land use. The transfer of location or issuance of the requested19 
license will negatively impact the community through an increase in the20 
concentration of uses involving the sale or service of alcoholic beverages within21 
the area affected and will conform to the separate standards of section 21.50.020.22 

 Training. The applicant cannot demonstrate prospective or continued compliance23 
with a liquor server awareness training program approved by the state alcoholic24 
beverage control board, such as or similar to the program for techniques in alcohol25 
management (T.A.M.). Until such plan is approved, training by a licensee's26 
employees in the T.A.M. shall constitute compliance with this section. (This27 
subsection is effective December 1, 1985.)28 
The Assembly found that the training was insufficient. Employees were29 
found without proof of server education and applicant did not have current30 
server education.31 

 Operations procedures. The applicant cannot demonstrate prospective or32 
continued compliance with operations procedures for licensed premises set forth33 
in section 10.50.035.34 
The Assembly found that the applicant failed to provide workers35 
compensation insurance.36 

 Public safety. The operator cannot demonstrate the ability to maintain order and37 
prevent unlawful conduct in licensed premises. In determining the operator's38 
demonstrated ability to maintain order and prevent unlawful conduct, the assembly39 
has considered police reports, testimony presented before the assembly, written40 
comments submitted prior to or during the public hearing, and other evidence41 
deemed to be reliable and relevant to the purpose of this subsection and in the42 
record for this resolution. For purposes of this section and section 10.50.035 the43 
term "licensed premises" shall include any adjacent area under the control or44 
management of the licensee.45 

Received by AMCO 4.23.19
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The Assembly heard testimony from Police Chief Doll including four 1 
incidents that were charged against various employees of the applicant.  2 
Shootings, assault and weapons on premises. The applicant is found to 3 
operate an unsafe facility.  4 

 Payment of taxes and debts. Pursuant to AS 4.11.330, the applicant is delinquent5 
in payment of taxes owed to the municipality for the payment of any debts or taxes,6 
including any estimated taxes for the current year arising from the conduct of the7 
licensed business.8 
Notice of possible protest. There appears to be a readily identifiable pattern or9 
practice of recurring violent acts or unlawful conduct in a licensed premises. If10 
notice that that the applicant must submit and implement a plan for remedial action11 
or be in jeopardy that a protest will be filed to any renewal, transfer of location or12 
transfer of ownership sought by the licensee has been issued to the licensee, the13 
assembly in applying the standards set forth above shall consider:14 

o Whether a plan has been submitted;15 
o The reasonableness of any plan that has been submitted; and16 
o The diligence and effectiveness of the licensee in implementing remedial17 

measures.18 
 Security for payment of debts and taxes. The applicant is delinquent in payment of19 

taxes owed to the municipality, and adequate security for the payment of debts20 
and taxes has not been received. Security for payment may be in the form of:21 

o Escrowed funds sufficient to pay the debts and taxes claimed and any22 
escrow fees;23 

o Actual payment of debts and taxes claimed; or24 
o A guarantee agreement in accordance with this subsection. Any guarantee25 

agreement under this subsection shall be in writing, shall be signed by the26 
transferor, transferee and municipality, and must include:27 
 Acknowledgment and acceptance of responsibility by the transferee28 

for the debts and taxes due to the municipality;29 
 Recognition of the municipality as the beneficiary of the agreement;30 

and31 
 Recognition of the municipality's remedies for breach of the32 

agreement including:33 
• A civil suit for enforcement of the agreement;34 
• Protest of a subsequent renewal for nonpayment of taxes35 

arising from conduct of the licensed business or breach of the36 
guarantee agreement; and37 

• Any other remedies or claims that the municipality might have38 
asserted against the transferor.39 

 Public health. The operator has engaged in a pattern of practices injurious to public40 
health or safety, such as providing alcohol to minors or intoxicated persons,41 
committing serious violations of state law relevant to public health or safety, or42 
other actions within the knowledge and control of the operator which place the43 
public health or safety at risk. The assembly has considered criminal convictions,44 
credible proof of illegal activity even if not prosecuted, police reports, testimony45 
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presented before the assembly, written comments submitted prior to or during the 1 
public hearing, and other evidence deemed to be reliable and relevant to the 2 
purpose of this subsection and this resolution. 3 
The Assembly heard testimony from Fire Chief Hettrick that the applicant 4 
has failed to apply for or schedule a fire inspection to ensure the facility is 5 
safe for public occupancy. 6 

7 
B. The Anchorage Assembly, having considered the evidence and information provided8 

and the above findings, hereby protests the renewal of liquor license #4353 based9 
on the following facts and findings:10 

11 
• In June of 2017, Hector Juan Ortiz was cited by the Community Action Policing12 

Officers for Licensee Responsible for Alcohol Violations (AMC section13 
8.35.416.150). Hector Ortiz was issued a citation with a court date that he failed to14 
show up for so a warrant was issued for Hector Ortiz for Failure to Appear. (APD15 
Case # 17-22080)16 

17 
• Citation issued to Hector Ortiz due to two of his servers at the Playhouse Bar,18 

located at 333 W 4th Ave, having expired alcohol server cards. The Playhouse19 
Bar manager, Tahjimsi Wyam Carmen-Harrison who is known as “TJ Carmen”,20 
was cited for failure to maintain an alcohol server card (AS 4.21.025). A21 
Playhouse server named Kyle Coryell was also cited for failure to maintain an22 
alcohol server card. (APD Case # 17-22080)23 

24 
• During the closing time for bars required by law, APD Officers responded to25 

incidents outside and inside the Playhouse bar including:26 
27 

 11/5/2016 Assault on an Officer by a Playhouse patron.28 
(APD Case #16-46423) 29 

30 
 11/6/2016  Assault 3 - Injury with weapon; misconduct involving a weapon31 

5; and loaded firearm in a Bar. 32 
(APD Case #16-46551) 33 

34 
 11/19/16 Child Neglect - left without adequate care. Playhouse patron 35 

left 2 year old child in his car while in bar.  36 
(APD Case #16-48373) 37 

38 
 12/4/2016  Disturbance - large fight inside the Playhouse.39 

(APD Case #16-50407) 40 
41 

 6/3/2017 Failure to Register Sex Offender Registry. Bartender at42 
Playhouse arrested.   43 
(APD Case #17-21940) 44 

45 
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Anchorage Police Department – Reports regarding 333 W 4th Ave. and Playhouse 

Received: 4/9/2019 6:08:28 PM 

In June of 2017, Hector Juan Ortiz was cited by the Community Action Policing Officers for Licensee 
Responsible for Alcohol Violations (AMC 8.35.416.150). Hector Ortiz was issued a cite with a court date 
that he failed to show up for so a warrant was issued for Hector Ortiz for Failure to Appear. Ortiz was 
arrested on his outstanding warrant in July of 2017 due to a disturbance at his residence where the 
Anchorage Police Department responded.   

The original citation was issued to Hector Ortiz due to two of his servers at the Playhouse Bar, located at 
333 W 4th Ave, having expired alcohol server cards. The Playhouse Bar manager, Tahjimsi Wyam 
Carmen-Harrison who went by “TJ Carmen”, was cited for failure to maintain an alcohol server card (AS 
4.21.025). A Playhouse server named Kyle Coryell was also cited for failure to maintain an alcohol server 
card. APD Case # 17-22080. 

There were problems associated with the Playhouse bar. The liquor license owned by Hector Ortiz was 
utilized to sell alcohol in a bar managed by TJ Carmen who failed to pay rent to the owners of the 
building they leased.  When bar break occurred, APD Officers responded to incidents outside and inside 
the Playhouse bar including: 

11/5/2016 Assault on an Officer APD Case # 16-46423 
by Playhouse patron 

11/6/2016 Assault 3 – injury w/ weapon  APD Case # 16-46551 
Misconduct involving a weapon 5 

Loaded firearm in a Bar 

11/19/16 Child Neglect- left w/o adequate care APD Case # 16-48373 
Playhouse patron left 2 year old child in his car while in bar 

12/4/2016 Disturbance APD Case # 16-50407 
Large fight inside the Playhouse 

6/3/2017 Failure to Register SOR APD Case # 17-21940 
Bartender at Playhouse arrested 

7/9/2017 Misconduct involving a weapon APD Case # 17-27140 
MIW 3 – Felon in Possession 
MIW 4 – Firing Recklessly 

7/9/2017 Access to Licensed Premises by Minor APD Case # 17-27147 
Three 20 year old females were cited 
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Hector Ortiz
4110 Northstar St
Anchorage, Ak 99503

Tom Furch

4/15/2019

19-0153-TF

ANCHORAGE FIRE DEPARTMENT
Municipality of Anchorage
FIRE INSPECTION NOTICE

Date of
Inspection:

Subject to AMC 23.45 and 10.75, you are hereby ordered to comply with the
following fire inspection comments upon receipt of this notice.  An inspection to
determine whether the said conditions were abated will be conducted on or after the
re-inspection date and if corrections are not made escalating fees and enforcement
options will apply. You have the right to appeal these requirements to the Fire
Marshal. Do not pay from this inspection. You will be billed separately 
by Wittman Enterprises.

Ship Creek MallBldg name:

Inspector name and Phone:

FIN:

Inspection Fee:

Re-inspection
Date:

Fire Inspection Comments:

1

2

3

Liquor License application is under protest for the
following reasons:
1. A current fire inspection of the facility has not been
performed.  It is the business owners responsibility to
request & schedule an inspection & provide access.
Contact Inspector @ 267-4964 or 267-4901 to schedule
an inspection.  Upon completion of the inspection noted
deficiencies shall be corrected immediately.

4

5

2. The mixture of alcohol, nightclub use, high occupant
loads (OL), in a non sprinklered space within a partially
sprinklered building creates a high risk envirionment.
The historical record & fire modeling has shown that the
above combination of factors could & has often resulted
in fires with a large loss of lives.

6

7

8

Since as an existing nightclub the fire code would not
specifically prohibit the use as such or require sprinklers
to be installed other provisions to reduce risk should be
explored &/or required to include reducing the occupant 
load, voluntary sprinklering of the space, not allowing
alcohol, adding additional exits, etc.
Note: The current fire code does not have a retro active
provision to require sprinklers to be installed in existing
nightclubs.  New nightclubs req sprinklers @ 100 OL.

Inspection status:
Inspection

Notes

End of List

A2Occ:
Area:

YesSprinkler:

The facility is fully sprinklered

1
Inspec. time:

CommercialBldg type

#
Units

9

Building Information

Site Address: 333W4TH228B
The PlayhouseBusi name:

LL267-4964;
furchtp@muni.org

Clear Comment

Business Owner

2000-4999 SF

333 W 4TH #228B

O
w

ne
r t

yp
e:

Contact Phone: 10

42

0Inspector email address:

client email hectoro@gci.net

Insp. Type
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Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 

550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Main: 907.269.0350 

June 6, 2019 

Department of Revenue 
Department of Labor, Employment Security  
Department of Labor, Workers’ Compensation 
Via email:  theresa.mitchell@alaska.gov 

elizabeth.glooschenko@alaska.gov 
rizalina.olde@alaska.gov   
velma.thomas@alaska.gov 
erwin.fariolan@alaska.gov 
dor.tax.collections@alaska.gov  

License Number: 4353 

License Type: Beverage Dispensary 

Applicant: Kenneth Fuller 

Doing Business As: No DBA 

Transferee EIN:  

Transferor EIN: 73-1682376 

 ☒ Transfer of Ownership Application  ☐ Transfer of Controlling Interest 

AS 04.11.330(b) and AS 04.11.370(a)(6) require that an applicant for a liquor license operate in compliance with 
each applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local governing body in 
which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located.   

This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from the above referenced entities 
regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more information). Please complete and 
return this form to the AMCO office at alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov.  

REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  DOR  
 Employment Security      

DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________________  Workers’ Compensation     

 Compliant  Non-compliant     

COMMENTS: __________________________________________________________________________ 

If you have any questions, please send them to alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Erika McConnell 
Director, ABC Board 

Under review due exisiting civil case. 
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